
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Permit 45-76{0

6t29t2020

Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Name and Address
VANCO INC
PO BOX 789
BURLEY, ID 83318
(208) 678-3027

Status: Relinquished

Source

BeneficialUse

Source and Point(sl of Diversion

Place Of Use

Cond itions of Approval :

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Water District Number: TBD
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

SubGase:

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A

Tributary

From To Diversion Rate Volume

N/A

Ir
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TO lrlHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby relinquish to the State of Idaho, all my

App. for
right, t'itle and interest in and to Permit to Appropriate the

Publ'ic Waters of the State of ldaho, No. 4s-07610
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1ji0l North orchard street, statehouse Mail, Boise, rdaho g3720-9000
Phone: Q08) 327-7900 FAX: Q08) 327-7t66

CECIL D. ANDRUS
GOVERNOR

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR

November 1-4, ]-994

vAlTco, INc.
P.O. Box 789
Burley, ID 83318

RE: PROTESTED APPIJICATION FOR PERI4IT NO. 45-07510

Gentlemen:

The department of Water Resources (IDWR) is currently
reviewing protested applications for permit which are pending
before the department. our fil-es show that on May 2L, Lgg7, yot
filed the above referenced. application proposing tte diversion of
4.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water from Willow Creek to be
used year-round for hydropower purposes. The application was
subsequently protested.

Since substantial time has passed subsequent to the filing of
the application and the protests, it appears that one of twopotential actions needs to occur in connection with the application
as follows:

l-. If you are no longer actively pursuing the development
proposed in the application, please complete and return t.he
enclosed relinquishment form. IDWR will then remove the
application from IDWR records.

2. If you are actively pursuing the proposed development, you
need to specifically advise IDWR in writing of your continued.
interest within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.
rn addition, |ou must provide information to ]DWR within sixt.y(50) days of the date of t.his letter to demonstrate that, you
have been actively pursuing the proposed project. Typical
information can include efforts to resol-ve the protests
against the application, or pursuit of other needed approvals
for the proposed project such as approval or a disclaimer from
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or from the ldaho
Public Utilities Commission.

If you do not timely respond to this letter or do not make a
sufficient showing that you have been pursuing the proposed
project, the department will reject. the application pursuant to
provisions of Section 42-203A(5), Idaho Code, ds being filed for
speculative purposes. If you do timely respond and provide the
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required information,
appropriate. Feel
questions.

the department will schedule a hearing, if
free to contact this office if you have

Sincerely,

-4a I

L. GLEN SAXTON, f
Water Allocation Bureau

Encl: 1



Al fred E. Barrus,
BARRUS, BY|.lATER &
P.0. Box 487
Bur Iey , ID Bt1lB

Robert G. &

19O1 Normal
Bur Iey, ID

0akIey Stake, LDS Church
e/a Robert N. Sagers, President
171O 0verland Avenue
BurIey, ID 83318

protest list, 45-7610
(app disk)

-Protestant

-Attorney for LDS Church

-Protestant

-Protestant

-Protestant

-Attorney for Poulton, Moncur & Koyle

-Protestant

-Protestant

Esquire
SMY SER

James & LaVora Poulton
Rt. 2, Box 2456
Burley, ID 83318

Ruth Moncur
Av enue
8'J1 B

Dean & Marilyn KoyIe
Rt. 2, Box 2464
Burley, ID 83518

John R. Coleman,
C0LEMAN, McINTY
P.0. Box 525
Twin FaIIs, ID

Esquire
RE & RITCHIE

8t501

Cory L.
Double
Route 1

0akley,

King, Manager
C Farms

Box 444
ID 8tt46

Idaho Fish & Game
Carl H. Nellis, Supervisor
Region 4
Box 428
Jerome, ID 83138

VanCo, .Ine.
c/ o BilI Anderson, President
P.0. Box 789
Bur Iey, ID 8tt18

-Appl i cant



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

SOUTHERN REGION

CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

A, KENNEM DUNN

Dlrector

2,,a48 4th Ave. E.

Twin Folls, ldoho 83301
(208) 734-3578JuIy ?1, 1987

Vanco, Inc.
c/ o BitI Anderson, President
P.0. Box 789
Burley, ID B3t1B

Re: Application for Permit No. 45-761O

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Enclosed are copies of protests filed against the issuance of a
p.ermit pursuant to your above reFerenced application. The
DeparLment suggests you contact the protestanbs directly in an
effort to determine the nature oF the protests and to attempt to
resolve the protests. Also enclosed is a copy of corrected application.

If you do not advise us within twenLy (20) days that the prot.est
has been resolved, the mat.ter will be scheduled for conference
and/or hearing. At such a conference and,/or hearing, the
following are the principle items the Department can eonsider in
either approving or denying an application for permit (Section
4?-203, IDAH0 C0DE):

1) l'lilI the proposed use reduce the quantity of water under
ex isting rights?

2) Is the proposed waLer supply insuffieient for the purposes
intended?

t) Is the applieation made in good faith or for delay or
speculative purposes?

4) Has the apptieant sufficient financial resources with which
to complete the project?

5) l.lill the proposed use confliet with the local publie
interest?

If this office can be oF further assistance, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

Kr,,*c
LOREN O.
Southern

HOL ME 5
Region Supervisor

LOH: MB

Fnel:



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RESOURCES

SOUTHERN REGION

CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

A. KENNMI DUNN
Dlrectol

2118 4th Ave. E.

Twin Folls, ldoho 8330{
(208) 734-3578

July 21, 1987

Idaho Fish & Game
CarI H. NeIlis, Supervisor
Region 4
Box 428
Jerome, ID Btt58

Re: AppticaLion For Permit No.45-761O

Dear Protestant:

Your protest against the approval- of the above referenced
application has been received and a copy has been sent to the
applicant. The Department suggests you eontaet the applicant
directry in an effort to determine what is proposed by the
application and to attempt to resolve the protest.
If you do not advise us within twenty (20) days that the prot.esL
has been resolved, the matter wilt be scheduled for conference
and,/or hearing. At such a conferenee and/or hearing, the
following are the principle items the Department can consider ineit.her approving ol denying an application for permit (Seebion
42-2O3, rDAH0 C0DE) :

1 ) l'liII the proposed use
ex is t ing right.s?

reduce the quantity of wat.er under

2) Is the proposed water
intended?

supply insufficient for the purposes

t) Is the applicat,ion
speculative purposes?

made in good faith or for delay or

4) Has the
to eomplete

5) l.till the
interest?

applicant sufficient finaneial resources with which
the projeet?

proposed use conflict with the IocaI public

If this offiee ean be of

LOREN O. HOLMES
Southern Region Supervisor

further assistance, please contact

Very truly yours,

/,).^O?/'24*

LOH: MB

us.



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUTHERN REGION

CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

A. KENNFTH DUNN

Dhector

JuIy 21, 1987

2148 4th Ave. E.
Twin Folls, ldoho 83901

(208) 734-3578

John R. Coleman, Esquire
COLEMAN, McINTYRE & RITCHIE
P.0. Box 525
Iwin FaIls, ID gtt\l

Re: Application for permit No.45_761O

Dear Mr. Co leman:

Your prot.est against the approvar of the above refereneedapplication submitted in behalf of James & LaVora poulton, RobertG. & Ruth Moncur, and Dean & Marilyn Koyle has been receivedand a copy has been sent to the apblicant.

Ihu Department suggests that you contaet bhe appricantdirectry in an effort to deteimine what is proposed by theapplication and to attempt to resolve the protest.
If you do not advise us within !I9nty (20) days t.hat the protesthas been resolved, the matter will b; scheduled for eonferenceand/or hearing. At such a eonference ""a/o;-;;";;;gl'tn"r:llowing are-the principle items the Department ean consider ingitfer approving_9I denying an apptication for permit (a;;ti;"-42-zlt, IDAH0 C0DE) :

1) l.lill the proposed use
existing rights?

reduce the quantity of water under

2) Is the pr
intended?

water supply insufficient for the purposesoposed

l) Is th9 applieation made in good faithspeculative purposes?

4) Has the applieant sufficient financialto complete the project?

or for delay or

resourees with whieh

5) l,lill the proposed use confliet withinterest? the local publie

If this office can be oF further assistance, please contact

Very truly yours,

/-*;b2/Z-4_
LOREN O. HOLMES
Southern Region Supervisor

James & LaVora poulton
Robert G. & Ruth Moncur
Dean & Marilvn Kovle

cc3

us.



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUTHERN REGION

CECIL D. ANDRU5
Governor

A, KENNETH DUNN

Dlrectot

July 21 , 1987

2148 4fh Ave. E.

TWn Folls, ldoho 83301
(208) 734.3578

Cory L. King, Manager
DoubIe C Farms
Route 1, Box 44A
0akIey, ID Btt46

Re: Applieation for Permit No. 4i-761O

Dear Mr. King:

Your protest againsb the approval of the above referenced
applicabion has been Feceived and a eopy has been sent Lo theappricant. The Department suqgests you contact the apprieant
directry in an efFort to determine what is proposed by the
applicat.ion and to attempt to resolve the protest.
If you do not advise us within twenty (20) days that the protest
has been resolved, the matter witl be scheduled for conference
and/or hearing. At such a conference and/or hearing, thefollowing are the principle items the Department can'eonsider ineither approving o! denying an applicabion for permit (Seetion
42-2Ot, IDAH0 C0DE) :

1 ) l.liIl the proposed use
existing rights?

reduce t.he quantity of water under

2) Is the pr
intended?

water supply insufficient for the purposesoposed

5) Is the application made in good faibh
speeulative purposes?

4) Has the applieant sufficient finaneial
to eomplete the projeet?

or for delay or

resourees with which

public5) l'lill the proposed use conflict with the Iocal
interest?

If this office can be of further assistance, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

K-^
LOREN O.
Southern

HOL ME S

Region Superv isor
LOH: MB



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUTHERN REGION

CECIL D. ANDRUS

Governor

A. KENNEH DUNN

0hector

AI fred E. Barrus ,
BARRUS, BYWATER &
P.0. Box 487
Bur 1ey, ID 85t18

July 21, 1987

2148 4th Ave. E.

Twin Folls, ldoho 8330.1
(208) 734-3578

Esquire
5MY5ER

Re: Applicat.ion for Permit No.45-761O

Dear Mr. Barrus:

Your protest against the approval of the
application submitted in behalf of 0akley
been received and a copy has been sent to

above re ferenced
5take, LDS Church has
the applicant.

resources with which

The Department suggests that you eonbacb the applieant
directly in an efflort to determine what is proposed by the
applieation and to attempt to resolve the protest.
If you do not advise us within twenty (20) Oays that the protest
has been resolved, the matter will be scheduled for conferenee
and/or hearing. At such a conferenee and/or hearing, the
following are the prineiple items the Department ean consider ineither approving or denying an apptication for permit (Seetion
42-203, IDAHO CODE) :

1) t'liII the proposed use
existing rights?

2) Is the proposed water
intended?

reduce the quantity of water under

supply insufficient for the purposes

t) Is the applieation made in good fait.h
speeulative purposes?

4) Has the applicanb sufficient financial
to complete t.he project?

or for delay or

5) l'lill the proposed
interest?

use conflict with the local publie

If this office can be of further assistance, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

o
HOL ME 5
Region Supervisor

J
a a/1/"4

LOREN O.
Southern

cc: 0akley Stake, LDS Church



- 26/oFotm2O2
6/45

1. Name of applicant

Post office address

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESO

APPLICATION FOR PER JUI 2 e ffi$7
To appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho

1 @tfnurti:ofi t4hbr fiffi}ltfd$

VANCO, INC. Phone 678-3027

P.O. Box 789, Burley, Idaho 83318

2. Source of water supply Willow Creek which is a tributary of

3. Location of point of diversion is SE 7+ of SE 1/t ol 

- 

1/+, Govl. Lot 

-

Sec 26 Township 12S Range 23E B.M CASSIA County; additional

Doints of diversion if anv:' Nw1/4 SEr/4; NEl/4 SFI/A, SEl-/4 sEL/4, Sec. 36, all in T.I2 S., R.
NWl/4 NWl/4, SWI-/A NWl/4, 9EL/A NW1,/4 , SWL/A NF] ./4.

4. Water will be used for the following purposes: 23 E. B.M. SWTSWZ Sec. 25 t. L2S R. 23n*
* added per telecon

purposes 1ro. Jan ' I 1o

w/John RoshoLt 6-L9-87 g(
Amount  -S/fl=to,(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cfs or acr€-teet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cls or acre-teet per annum)

Amount 

- 

for
(cts or acre-feet per annum)

hydropower

purposes from

purposes from

purposes from

to

Dec. 31 (both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

to

to

5. Total quantity to be appropriated is ( 4c f S and/ or ( b) 

-

acre f€et p"raiiii-

6. Proposed diverting works:

a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps. headgates, etc Diversion into L2" diameter

penstock 3000 feet in leng th under 180 PSI to turbine to develop

cubic leet per second

13s H/P.

b. Height of storage dam 10' feec active reservoir capacity I acre-feet; total

reservoir capacity I acre-feet; period of year when water will be diverted to storage:

to inclusive.

c. Proposed well diameter is N,/A inches; proposed depth of well is feet.

d. ls ground water with a temperature of greater than 9OoF being sought? N,/A

7. Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficial use is

5 years(minimum I yearl



8. Description of proposed uses {ff irrigation only, go to item gl

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in KW

b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.

c. Municipal; show name of municipality.

d. Domestic; show number of households

e. Other; describe fully

400' maximum head 135 Hp
100.7 K/w

9

TWP

12s

Description of place of use:

a. lf water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.

b. lf waterisusedforotherpurposes,placeasymbol of theuselexample:DforDomesticlinthecorres-
ponding place of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

t'< Removed per teLecon w/John Rosholt 6-j,g-87

TOTALS

**"P POWER
Total number of acres to be irrigated

1O. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above

NE% NW% sw% sE%RANGE sEc
NE% NW% sw% sE% NE% NW% sw% sE% NE% NW% sw% sE% NE1/t NW% sw% sE%

23 'ffii! 26 P P
*+ P

1 1. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? APPT.Tr'A NT or Federal Gorra

b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? APPT. CANT

r (See- ? 6)

a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the
SOME ALTERNATE DIVERSION POINTS NOT OWNED BY

c. lf the property is owned by

applicant to make this filing
APPLICANT AND WOULD REQUIRE PERMISSION OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT.

12. Remarks: POWER MAY BE COGENERATED BUT POWER COULD BE USnO Ay appI,tCaxt
NG OWN PUMPS.,FOR P

(_



13. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number,
township and range number.
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BE tT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to appropriate the public waters of

VANCO, INC. (Applicant)

Sc

the State of ldaho as herein set forth.

BILL ANDERSON, PRESIDENT



Publication prepared 6y h ,,/a-&"-; g21s €7 Published in

>/tt,/g zPublication approved '7>1 . 8-W"r*; Date

0d
U

7
-{ ,-,& zd, o.sJ

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of

ldaho No. , and said application is hereby

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RtcHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before

,19_
c. The rate of diversion, if water is to be used for irrigation under this permit, when combined with all otherwater rights for the same land shall not exceed 0.02 cubic feet per i;econd for each acre of land.

d. T.h9 water right acquired under this permit if for hydropower purposes shall be junior and subordinate to allrights to the use of water, other than hydropower,'within the'State of ldaho thai are initiated later in timethan the priority of this permit and shal'l.noi give rise to gly right or ctaim agiinri"nv;;t.;;;i'g*hiri"'if,"
use of water, other than hydropower, withinlhe State of tUan6 initiated tate-r in time ihan tne piioi-ity of tnispermit.

e. Other:

(*
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Department of Water Resources

NOTICE OF PROTEST

COMES NOW the Oak1ey Stake of the Church of Jesus

Christ of Latter-Day Saints, by and through its attorney Alfred
E. Barrus of Barrus, Blnuater & Smyser, and hereby protest
application No. 45-7610 filed on behalf of Vanco, Inc., in care

of Bill Anderson, Presid.ent. The reasons for the protest are as

follows:

1. It fails to comply with applicable statues and

regulations.

2. The relief requested in the petition is contrary

to public interest.

3. The proposed diversion, if approved, would be in
derrogation of the rights of the oakley stake to the use and

enjoyment as property and the attend.ant benefits thereof.

The exact name, business address and telephone number

of the protestant is: Oakley Stake of the Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints, c/o President Robert N. Sagers, L7L0

Overland Avenue, Bur1ey, Idaho 83318 (208 B-831_3.

BARRUS, R & SMYSER
Atto at w
PO Box 4 7
Bur1ey, Idaho 833i.8
Attorney for the Oakley Stake of

the Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-Day Saints

' 
*3f,[t,"' 

i #:fi ' ;Tig 
*-

A

jl

NOTICE OF PROTEST 1
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Department of Water Resources

BEFORE THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

DgFe.tr:r. rr- ..j r,:r .' (1d 
' , r-: ;::,11:li fis:, '. ; ,,.iiu; cfiJurrr*

In the Matter of the Application )
of VanCo, Inc. )

P. O. Box 789, Burley, ID 83318 )

**********

**********

Application No. 45-7610

PROTEST

COI4E NOW, James Poulton and LaVora Poulton, husband and

wife, whose mailing address is Route 2t Box 2456, Burley, Idaho

83318, Robert G. Moncur and. Ruth Moncur, husband and wife, whose

mailing address is 1901- Normal Avenue, Burley, Idaho 83318' and

Dean Koyle and Marilyn Koyle, husband and wife, whose mailing

address is Route 2, Box 2464, Burley, Idaho 833i-8, and protest

the application of VanCo, Inc., for a permit to appropriate water

from Willow Creek as set forth in Application No. 45-7610 on the

grounds and for the following reasons:

1. The granting of said permit will reduce the

quantity of water available to the holders of existing water

rights held by the protestants and. other landowners who have

water rights for the consumptive use of all of the flow of Willow

Creek during the irrigation season.

2. That the water supply itself is insufficient for

the purposes for which it is sought to be appropriated. by VanCo,

Inc.

3. That the application is not made in good faith and

is made for speculative purposes.

4. That the applicant does not have sufficient fi-

il



VanCo, Inc.
P. O. Box 789
Burley, ID 83318
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nancial resources to complete the proposed project.

5. That the proposed project will conflict with the

Iocal public interest, and the proposed use under said. applica-

tion is in d.irect conflict with the public use now being made and

available for the public.

WHEREFORE, the protestants respectfully request that

the Department of Water Resources of the State of ldaho deny the

application sought in Application No. 45-7610.

DATED this 17th day of July , 1987 .

COLEMAN, McINTYRE & RITCHIE

R. COLEMAN, Attorneys
or Protestants

156 2nd Avenue West
P. O. Box 525
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0525
Telephone: (208) 734-1224

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the 17th day of July , 1987 , I

served the foregoing PROTEST by causing to be deposited. a copy

thereof in the post office at Twin Falls, Idaho, enclosed in an

envelope with postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

J

-2-
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July 17, L987

Ken Dun, Director
\,,/ater Resource Board
2148 4Lh- Ave. Easr
Twin ps11s, ID g3301

Departrnent of lVater fiesources

REl Water Permit for electric turban #45-76L0

rt is our understanding that the above water permit was filedpV.Zt, L987 by Vanco Inc. for 4.0 cfs of watlr ro turn aturbon to pump water from a well.

This retter is to state our protest to this action. we feelthat the above action wourd Lndanger our own water rights inthat we would lose control of our-water_rights io u' entity vilrichhas no_rights to our wat.er. There i" arso'" possibirtt ;i'a"-'--rloss of water through the transport.ing or ,atlr-from the creekthrough the turbon ind back. rttir roilto ar"o-r.surr in kiiii;gthe fish wtrich are in willow creek.

We request that a denial of the
I,{ater Resource Board.

requested waLer use permit. be made by the

Sincerly,
lambert. Produce

, Double C
Route 1, Box 44A
Oakley, ID 83346

F#thEfift'wrunl
JUL 17 t987

o-hiTrytlEtn[11#i#i*r,

fr]
fit
tjj



868 East Main, Box 42t
Jerome, Idaho 83338

ffirsEilr/E

Mr" Loren 0" Holmes
Idaho Department of Water Resources
Southern Region
2.l48 Fourth Ave" East
Twin Falls, ID 83301

RE: Application For Permit No. 45-7610, Vanco, Inc.
Bill Anderson" Willow Creek

Department of Water Resources

Dear Mr" Holmes:

The Department of Fish and Game protests the grant'ing of the above
referenced application for permit for hydropower purposes on I'l'illow
Creek" The Department feels the application is definitely not in the
pubi ic interest.

Willow Creek currently supports excellent populations of wild
rinbow trout in the section involved in the application. 0n July .l8,

1986 Department of Fish and Game fisheries personnel electrofished
approximately 194 feet of stream in the area and obtajned a total of
40 wjld rainbow. The trout ranged in size from 3.4 to 9.9 inches.
Riparian habitat of the stream section was noted as excellent by
Department personnel 

"

A major dewaterjng of the streanrin the proposed diverted section
would have a devastating effect on exjsting rainbow trout populations.

S i ncere'l y,

Ju'ly 9, .l987

r1"i
Carl Nellis
Supervisor, Region 4
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